04000131494 Florida Department of State

Division of Corporations Public Access System

Electronic Filing Cover Sheet

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H04000186442 3)))

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover

To: Division of Corporations Fax Number : (850)205-0381 From: Account Name : EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT COMPANY Account Number : 072450003255 Phone : (305)634-3694 Fax Number : (305)633-9696

FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A.

patino brothers, corp.





Eacharie Filing Man

20.9

Componate Filing

740412 ACCESS 4440



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Glenda E. Hood Secretary of State

September 20, 2004

EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT COMPANY

SUBJECT: PATINO BROTHERS, CORP. REF: W04000034622

We received your electronically transmitted document. However, the document has not been filed. Please make the following corrections and refax the complete document, including the electronic filing cover sheet.

The document must contain written acceptance by the registered agent, (i.e. "I hereby am familiar with and accept the duties and responsibilities as Registered Agent.)

The registered agent must sign accepting the designation.

If you have any further questions concerning your document, please call (850) 245-6973.

Claretha Golden Document Specialist New Filings Section FAX Aud. #: H04000186442 Letter Number: 004A00055263

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 -Tallahassee, Florida 32314

÷

XISIOU

AH 8:

ω

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

PATINO BROTHERS, CORP...

The undersigned, a natural person competent to contract, hereby makes, subscribes, acknowledges and adopts the following Articles of Incorporation for the purposes of forming a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE I. - NAME

The name of this corporation is PATINO BROTHERS, CORP.

ARTICLE II. - DURATION

This porporation shall have perpetual existence commencing upon the filing of these Articles of Incorporation by the Florida Department of the State.

ARTICLE IIL - PURPOSE

This corporation is organized for the purpose of engaging in any activity or transacting any business permitted under the laws of the State of Florida and the laws of the United States of America.

ARTICLE IV. - CAPITAL STOCK

The aggregate number of shares which this Corporation is authorized to issue is one hundred (100) shares: Such shares shall be of a single class, and shall have a One and No/100 (\$1.00) Dollar par value.

Prepared by: John Elias, Bshuire 15225 NW. 79th Avenue, #201 Miami Lakos, Florica 33014 (305) 558-4938 Florida Bar No: 650341

19018LA 2Eb-30-5004 00:23

ARTICLE V. - INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of this corporation is: 13832 S.W. 40th Street, Davie, Florida and the name of the initial registered agent at that address is Rudy Patino.

The spreet address of the principal office of this corporation is: 13832 S.W. 40th Street, Davie, Florißa

ARTICLE VI - BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This corporation shall have one (3) directors constituting the initial Board of Directors. The number of directors may be either increased or decreased from time to time by the corporation's Bylaws. The names and addresses of the initial Board of Directors of this corporation are:

Rudy Patino	13832 S.W. 40th Street Davie, Florida 33330
Pablo Javier Patino	13832 S.W. 40th Street Davie, Florida 33330
Roldán Patino	13832 S.W. 40th Street Davie, Florida 33330

ARTICLE VII. - INCORPORATORS

The many and address of the Incorporator to these Articles of Incorporation is: Rudy Patino, 13832 S.W. 40th Street, Davie, Florida.

ARTICLE VIII, - INDEMNIPICATION

A. <u>Indemnity</u>. The corporation shall indemnify any person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or contemplated action, suite or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a director, employee, officer or agent of the Association, against all expenses (including attorney's fees and appellate attorney's fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurned by him or her in connection with such action, suit or proceeding, unless:

-2-

(1) A court of competent jurisdiction finally determines, after all appeals have been exhausted or pursued by the proposed indemnitee, that he or she did not act in good faith or in a manner he or she reasonably believed to be in or the best interests of corporation, and, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, that he or she had reasonable cause to believe his or her conduct was unlawful; and

(2) Such court also determines specifically that indemnification should be denied. The termination of any action, suit of proceeding by judgment, order, settlement, conviction or upon a plea of nolls contendere or its equivalent shall not, of itself, create a presumption that the person did not act in good faith and in a manner which he reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the corporation, and with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had reasonable cruse to believe that his conduct was unlawful.

B. <u>Expenses</u>. To the extent that a director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation has been successful on the merits or otherwise in defense of any action, suit or proceeding referred to in Section VIII A. above, or in defense of any claim, issue or matter therein, he or she shall be indemnified against all expenses (including attorney's fees and appellate attorney's fees) actually and reasonably impurred by him in connection therewith.

C. Advances. All expenses incurred in defending a civil or criminal action, suit or proceeding shall be paid by the corporation in advance of the final disposition of such action, suit or proceeding upon receipt of an accounting from or on behalf of the affected director, officer, employee or agent to repay such amount unless it shall ultimately be determined that he is entitled to be indemnified by the corporation as authorized in this Article VIII.

-3-

50'd .

D. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. The indemnification provided by this Article shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which those seeking indemnification may be entitled under any bylaw agreement, vote of directors, shareholders or otherwise, and shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director, officer, employee or agent and shall inure to the benefits of the heirs and personal representatives of such person.

E. Insurance. The corporation shall have the power to purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any person who is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation, or is or was settying, at the request of the corporation, as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, against any liability asserted against him m her and incurred by him or her in any such capacity, or arising out of his status as such, whether or not the corporation would have the power to indemnify him or her against such liability under the provisions of this Article.

F. <u>Amendment</u>. Anything to the contrary herein notwithstanding, the provisions of this Article VIII may not be amended without the approval in writing of all persons whose interests would be adversely affected by such amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned subscriber has executed these Articles of Incorporation on $\frac{9}{7}$, 2004.

Rudy Patino, Incorporator

-4-

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF MAMI-DADE:

2

SS.

BEFORE ME, personally appeared RUDY PATINO, who is personally known to me or who has produced _________ as identification, and who, first being duly swom on oath, acknowledged before me that he executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation on behalf of the Corporation, for the purposes and in the capacities set forth therein.

9 WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL on Sople with 2004. mi Notary Public, State of Florida at I 611 KAN Printed Name of Notary: LVWNC Ivonne Navarro Commission No.: DD2 Commission #DD230612 Expires: Aug 17, 2007 Bonded Thru Atlantic Bonding Co., inc. My Commission Expires:

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING REGISTERED AGENT AND OFFICE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTIONS 48.091 and 607.034, FLORIDA STATUTES, as may

Than PATINO BROTHERS, CORP., desiring to organize and qualify as a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, with its initial registered office at 13832 S.W. 40th Street, Davie, Florida 33330 has named Rudy Patino, whose address is 13832 S.W. 40th Street, Davie, Florida 33330 as its Registered Agent to accept service of process within the State of Florida; and

That, having been named to accept service of process for the above stated corporation, at the place designated in this Certificate, Rudy Patino hereby agrees to act in this capacity, and further agrees to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper performance his duties.

DATED: 2004.

SS.

RUDY PATINO, Registered Agent

STATE OF FLORIDA

1

COUNTY OF MAMI-DADE:

BEFORE ME, personally appeared RUDY PATINO, who is personally known to me or who has produced ________ as identification, and who first, being duly sworn on oath acknowledged before me that he executed the foregoing Certificate Designation Registered Agent and Office, and he acknowledged before me that he executed same on behalf of the Corporation, for the purpose, and in the capacities set forth therein.

60.9 JATOT H040001864472 NESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL in the County and State last aforesaid on 2. 2004. D Notary Public, State of Elorida at Eveniño Printed Name of Notary; Commission No.: -Ivonne Navarro Commission #DD230612 My Commission Expires: Expires: Aug 17, 2007 Bonded Thra Atlantic Bonding Co., Inc. ÷ 200186442 -7-

. .

.